
West Tennessee Plant Inspector Areas

Randy Dodd- West TN Supervisor
randy.dodd@tn.gov 731-414-0757
Cindy Bilbrey- Plant Inspector II
cindy.bilbrey@tn.gov 615-351-3229

Richard Link- Plant Inspector II
Richard.link@tn.gov 615-210-7677
Gary Moore- Plant Inspector II
gary.moore@tn.gov 615-664-9159
Tim Roberstson- Plant Inspector II
timothy.robertson@tn.gov 731-345-5920
Mikey Holt- Plant Inspector II
keith.holt@tn.gov 615-406-0636
Leslie Hollandsworth- Plant Inspector II
leslie.hollandsworth@tn.gov 901-351-9150

Field Staff

Office Staff

Anni Self
Plant Certification Administrator

anni.self@tn.gov
615-837-5313

Bonnie Connell 
Administrative Assistant 
bonnie.connell@tn.gov 

615-837-5132

Steve Powell
State Entomologist

steve.powell@tn.gov
615-837-5139

Mike Studer
State Apiarist

mike.studer@tn.gov
615-837-5342

Katy Kilbourne
State Plant Pathologist

katherine.kilbourne@tn.gov
615-837-5338

Plant Certification
Ellington Agricultural Center

436 Hogan Rd, Nashville, TN 37220
plant.certification@tn.gov

615-837-5137
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